
 

 

 
Date of issue: Monday, 24 November 2014 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Plenty (Chair), Coad, N Holledge, Malik, 
Mansoor, Shah, Sidhu, Sohal and Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 

 
 Vivianne Royal (Slough Customer Senate) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVID GORDON 
 
01753 875411 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 29th October 
2014 
 

1 - 6  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

4.   Real time passenger information - bus service 
 

7 - 12 All 

5.   Street cleansing 
 

13 - 42 All 

6.   Forward Work Programme 
 

43 - 46  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Attendance Record 
 

47 - 48  

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 7th January 2015 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 

 



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 29th October, 2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), Coad, N Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, Shah, 

Sohal and Wright 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Vivianne Royal (Slough Customer Senate) 
 

 
PART 1 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were given. 
 

21. Minutes of the last meeting held on 4th September 2014  
 
The Panel requested that the fourth point resolved under agenda item 14 
(waste collections) be amended. This would be to clarify the issue with the 
target levels of 0.00001%. 
 
Subject to this amendment, the minutes were approved. 
 
Resolved – That, subject to this comment, the minutes of the meeting on 4th 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

22. Member Questions  
 
No written questions were submitted by panel members before the meeting. 
 

23. Enforcement of littering, fly tipping and enviro-crime  
 
The report presented the current service provision and future aspirations for 
the future. Neighbourhood Services would provide out of hours services. 
 
The report also evaluated partnership working, both across teams within 
Slough Borough Council (SBC) and with external partners. A joint approach 
with anti social behaviour (ASB) was also being pursued, as were 
communications with the public to ensure that the responsibilities of all parties 
was clarified. 
 
At present, orders on dog nuisance and maltreatment were being issued. In 
terms of fixed penalty notices, SBC’s recovery rate of 86% was above the 
national average; SBC was also committed to the quality of such notices (e.g. 
enforceable, targetted on important matters) rather than the quantity.  
 
The recommended future pilot project had been discussed with faith groups 
and other community representatives. In addition, companies could be 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.10.14 

2 

involved and the pilot would be self-financing; similar pilots were being 
delivered in Merton and Blaenau Gwent. Timelines for the next 12 months had 
been constructed, and would target key areas identified in the report. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• Residents would be involved through consultation and 
communications. The communications team at SBC would be involved, 
whilst existing channels (e.g. Streets Ahead) would also be used. The 
costs of the campaign would be accommodated within existing 
budgets. 

• Advice would be sought as to how the message could be 
communicated within schools. 

• The abuse of animals was acknowledged as an indicator of other 
dangerous behaviours. Whilst there had yet to be an example of this in 
Slough, the safeguarding issues were recognised. 

• Schemes with similarity to witness support would be in place for those 
seeking to bring complaints forward. Legislation relating to ASB 
allowed for anonymous evidence to be used, meaning that witnesses 
would not have to reveal their identity. 

• Dogs in the care of SBC could only be put down under the instruction 
of Neighbourhood Services. Kennelling and rehoming were the 
preferred solutions, with dogs only put down on humane or behavioural 
grounds. In addition, SBC was legally obliged to put down banned 
breeds. 

• Non payment of fixed penalty notices could arise for a variety of 
reasons. Individuals pleading the case, the involvement of outside 
agencies or cases in which pursuing the fine would cost more than the 
fine itself would be amongst examples of such. The pilot scheme may 
have a lower recovery rate than the existing SBC average. 

• A roving team would work on enforcement of matters such as the areas 
behind shops. The target areas would be identified by SBC as would 
enforcement, whilst partnerships would also be used to assist with this 
identification process. Whilst communications would also be part of this 
strategy, in many cases those involved were aware of the legal 
implications of their actions and were simply hoping to evade detection. 

• There were a variety of CCTV options (e.g. pole camera, mobile units). 
However, issues such as the view, access to power or need to justify 
intrusion could limit SBC’s ability to install CCTV. 

• The campaign would need to involve other groups (e.g. Thames Valley 
Police) to maximise its audience. Community groups would also assist 
with communications and providing intelligence to SBC. 

• The low number of notices for dog fouling (3) had a variety of 
contributing factors. Dog control orders were only adopted in 2012, and 
dog fouling was classified as a criminal offence; as a result, the burden 
of proof was for it to be ‘beyond all reasonable doubt’. In addition, 
some owners seemed only to pick up mess if others were around to 
observe them, but would leave the mess behind if alone. Issues such 
as toxocariasis had been highlighted, but it was imperative that notices 

Page 2



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.10.14 

3 

issued by SBC needed to be actionable. Equally, whilst CCTV could 
observe instances of dog fouling, it may have greater difficulty in 
identifying those responsible. 

• At present there were no licensed dog breeders in Slough. However, 
there were plans to establish a system on this matter. 

• Neighbourhood Services were responsible for fly tipping enforcement, 
even where the offence may seem to involve an external party (e.g. on 
the highway).  

• The issue of other animals fouling public areas (e.g. cats) could be 
tackled by the provision of plastic bags. This had been piloted in Lynch 
Hill Valley, whilst littering could also be tackled by the use of restorative 
justice (e.g. ‘Community Payback’) or other initiatives. 

 
(At this point of the meeting, Cllr Mansoor arrived). 
 
Resolved –  
 
1) That the Panel allow Neighbourhood Services to proceed with a 12 
month pilot project. 

2) That the Panel receive an agenda item providing an update on 
progress on the pilot scheme after 6 – 9 months. 

 
 

24. Slough bus station  
 
The report addressed the questions raised by Panel members. The first 
question regarded the lease of the café and the disabled toilet. The café had 
changed ownership in June 2014 and was a separate unit from the office 
areas let to First Bus. Periodic checks on the facility had been initiated and 
some aspects of the lease were not being observed (e.g. goods were being 
stored next to the disabled toilet. SBC was working with the tenant on 
resolving this. 
 
The second question related to First Bus not being given maintenance 
responsibilities for the disabled toilet. It would be contentious to allow First 
Bus to access the café whilst its operator was not in attendance, the café 
operator is in the best position to manage access to the facility and First Bus 
had declined when asked to take on additional responsibility for the facility. In 
addition, the café operator had health and safety requirements to fulfil in 
relation to the toilet and clarity of ownership helped define liability in the case 
of accidents. 
 
Lastly, work on increasing the width of the overflow drop off area would start 
in early 2015. This, however, was later than originally intended and was 
subject to planning and feasibility. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

Page 3



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.10.14 

4 

• The Bus Station had been open for 2 years; members of the Panel 
expressed concern that a satisfactory resolution had still not been 
reached in this time. 

• An automatic public toilet (APT) had not been included in the original 
plan due to costs. The initial cost of the APT would be £195,000, and 
the APT in Brunel Way could be moved to the bus station at a far lower 
cost. 

• The APT had been closed for a period of time after pump failure and 
power difficulties. The pump had to be procured from Sweden and took 
3 months to obtain. Clear Channel had now been contacted to arrange 
alerts to be provided when the APT was closed, and the reason for 
closure. 

• The APT formed part of the Clear Channel contract, and Clear Channel 
had been informed that the facility needed to be regularly available. 

• The APT was 9 years old. As well as age, a contributing factor to the 
problems had been its use by other facilities for waste disposal. Whilst 
this was allowed within certain limits, these had been exceeded; the 
last incidence of this had cost £15,000 to fix and taken a considerable 
time to resolve. Thames Water was responsible for punishing any 
businesses who had exceeded the levels of waste disposal allowed 
using the APT.  

• Members questioned the decision not to spend £195,000 on the APT 
given the overall budget for the bus station. In response, officers 
informed the meeting that the need to repair any damage would mean 
that the overall expenditure would be higher than this, and had arrived 
at the decision to use the Brunel Way facility after studying the options. 

• Some potential users of the APT were wary of it given the time limit it 
imposed on use. However, the sensors in the facility and the ability of 
Clear Channel to monitor the APT and talk to the user if a problem 
arose had led to its selection. SBC did not have figures on the usage of 
the APT, although could obtain these if requested. 

• First Bus could not be made to take on responsibility for the facility; this 
could be reviewed at the time that the contract was renewed. However, 
advice on this could be sought within SBC. 

• The APT did not currently have a log of cleaning work. Requirements 
on this matter would be checked. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel made the following decisions. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1) That the door of the APT should have a sign, including a contact 
telephone number. 

2) That a log of cleaning work, with a list of future cleaning work 
accompanying this, to be kept in the APT. 

3) That a survey of users be undertaken. 
4) That First Bus be made aware of the views of Councillors on this 
matter. 

 
25. Street cleansing  

Page 4



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.10.14 

5 

 
The item was taken for information. On the basis of the information given, the 
Panel requested that a substantive discussion on the matter should be 
received by the Panel at a future meeting. 
 

26. Forward Work Programme  
 
The work programme was arranged as follows. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1) That an additional meeting be arranged for December 2014. 
2) That the December 2014 meeting include items on street cleaning and 
real time passenger information. 

3) That the January 2015 meeting include items on garages and voids 
contract performance, in addition to the existing items. 

4) That the February 2015 meeting include items on prostitution and SBC 
activity to support NAGs, in addition to the existing items. 

5) That the March 2015 meeting include items on the Transport Working 
Group, waste strategy and road safety strategy. 

 
 
 

27. Attendance record  
 
The attendance record was noted. 
 

28. Date of Next Meeting - 7th January 2015  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 8.39 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:    2nd December 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Eric Stevens, Assistant Transport Planner, Regeneration, 

Housing and Resources 
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875662 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr Sohail Munawar (Commissioner for Social and Economic 

Inclusion.) 
 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 
 

REAL TIME PASSENGER INFORMATION 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to examine information on the effectiveness of the Real 
Time Passenger Information (RTPI) system in Slough and to seek ways to improve it. 
 
This report is designed to provide the Panel with information relating to following 
issues: 
 

• To examine why only approx 30% of buses are detected by the RTPI system, and 
what can be done to improve upon this current level;  

• To enquire what improvements have been made to the RTPI detection rates since 
the start of the project; 

• To explore whether London Buses, Arriva and other bus companies can join the 
system, to provide full route coverage (including any first bus routes not yet 
covered); 

• To examine future plans for RTPI in Slough; the routes not yet covered by bus stop 
displays, and which areas to be enabled next; and 

• To explore the possibility of providing QR codes at bus stops, which will enable 
passengers to access individual bus company real time apps. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That the Panel note the progress made since RTPI was implemented in 2011.  
 

3 The Sustainable Community Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan  
 
Priority – Regeneration and Environment 
 
The Real Time Passenger Information (RTPI) roll-out across the borough is an 
integral element for improving the local economy and environment by making bus 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

travel a more attractive mode of transport.  By encouraging commuters in Slough to 
travel by bus instead of car, it will lead to a healthier and more accessible Slough 
through reduced congestion and carbon emissions. 

 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating actio
[...]
exchanged 

between vehicles to ensure that the low detection rates were not a result of 
faulty installation.  ETM’s were upgraded which in itself resulted in a delay in 
achieving acceptable detection rates.   

 
3) Bus Fleet Replacement:  Since December 2013 First Buses in Berkshire have 

replaced a number of bus vehicles in their fleet which had affected the overall 
detection.  We are now in the process of fitting the RTPI equipment onto the last 
few buses. 

 
4) New Fleet Due to Arrive in 2015:  JMW and First have planned ahead to work 

with the bus manufacturers to pre-install the necessary equipment to ensure that 
the problems encountered before are not repeated.  This will reduce the 
interruption to real-time information presented to the public via bus stop shelter 
and flag displays. 

 
(c)  Can London Buses, Arriva and other bus companies operating in Slough join 

the system, to provide wider RTPI coverage? 
 

Slough Borough Council’s Transport Team are in the process of establishing a SIRI 
link feed with Bucks County Council and Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
that will enable us to detect their services that operate through Slough.   
 
At present Bucks County Council and Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
use a different RTPI system (Vix and Nimbus).  In October 2014 both Local 
Authorities agreed to enable the sharing of RTPI data, we expect this to be complete 
over the coming months.  We have also made plans to include the TfL 81 bus service 
into the complete coverage. 
 
 
(d)  Which Routes not yet well covered by bus stop shelter and flag displays, and 

which routes can be enabled next? 
 

Slough Borough Council has a programme for the next phase of RTPI bus shelter 
and flag display installations in Slough.  Parts of these plans are due to be amended 
due to the proposed Slough Mass Rapid Transit scheme which would require the 
location and positioning of some bus shelters to be changed.  These are to be 
confirmed fo
[...]
 100%   Contract Management 

Street Cleansing requests handled within time 31/03/2015 100% 100% 100%   Contract Management 

Street Cleaning requests (number) 31/03/2015 1,589 1,500 1,000 é  Contract Management 

NI195 Progress – Trisects completed 31/03/2015 5 5 5   Contract Management 

Local Environmental Quality (LEQ) Cleanliness Grades* 31/03/2015 B+  B+ A   Contract Management 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:  Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:   2nd December 2014  
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Dave Gordon – Scrutiny Officer 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875411 
     
WARDS:   All 
 

PART I 
 

TO NOTE 
 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL  
2014/15 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 For the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel (NCS 
Panel) to discuss its current work programme. 

 
2. Recommendations/Proposed Action 
 

2.1 That the Panel note the current work programme for the 2014/15 municipal 
year 

 
3. Joint Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 

• Housing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Safer Communities 
 
3.1 The Council’s decision-making and the effective scrutiny of it underpins the 

delivery of all the Sustainable Community Strategy priorities.  The NCS Panel, 
along with the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and other Scrutiny Panels 
combine to meet the local authority’s statutory requirement to provide public 
transparency and accountability, ensuring the best outcomes for the residents 
of Slough.   

 
3.2 In particular, the NCS Panel specifically takes responsibility for ensuring 

transparency and accountability for Council services relating to housing, 
regeneration and environment, and safer communities. 

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM 6



  

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The current work programme is based on the discussions of the NCS Panel at 

previous meetings, looking at requests for consideration of issues from officers 
and issues that have been brought to the attention of Members outside of the 
Panel’s meetings. 

 
4.2 The work programme is a flexible document which will be continually open to 

review throughout the municipal year.   
 
5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 This report is intended to provide the NCS Panel with the opportunity to review 

its upcoming work programme and make any amendments it feels are required.   
 

6. Appendices Attached 
 

A - Work Programme for 2014/15 Municipal Year 
 
7. Background Papers 
 

 None. 

Page 44



NEIGHHOURHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 

 

Meeting Date 
 

Tuesday 2 December 2014 

 

• Real time passenger information – bus service 

• Street cleansing 
 

Wednesday 7 January 2015 
 

Housing-themed meeting (final agenda to be agreed following Star Survey results) 

• Star Survey – results from annual survey 

• Housing Allocations Policy Implementation and Implications 
o Rehousing of residents affected by new housing benefits rules 
o Incentives to encourage residents to move 
o Allocations and Vulnerable residents 
o Unintended consequences 

• Voids contract performance 

• Garages 
 

Thursday 26 February 2015 

 
Crime and Disorder Committee  

• Crime and Disorder – 
o SSP Performance and Priorities  
o Future SBC activity to support NAGS 
o Prostitution update 
o Possible joint meeting with Overview and Scrutiny Committee for discussion with Chief Constable 

 

P
age 45



Meeting Date 
 

Monday 30 March 2015 

 

• Road Safety Strategy 

• Waste strategy 
 

 

 
Currently Un-programmed:  
 

• Transport Working Group (now Transport Forum) – review of progress (to be taken in summer 2015) 

• Update on Neighbourhood Services littering, fly tipping and enviro-crime pilot project – Summer 2015 
 
 

 
 

P
age 46



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 2014 – 15 

 
 

 MEETING DATES 

COUNCILLOR 03/07/2014 04/09/2014 29/10/2014 02/12/2015 07/01/2015 26/02/2015 30/03/2015 

Coad P P P     

Holledge P P P     

Malik P P P     

Mansoor P P P*     

Plenty P P P     

Shah P P P     

Sohal P* P* P     

Sidhu Ap Ab Ab     

Wright P Ap P     

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

 

P
age 47

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 29th October 2014
	Minutes

	4 Real time passenger information - bus service
	5 Street cleansing
	5a - Street Cleansing NCS Scrutiny 29 10 14 doc
	5b - Cabinet Oct 11 Draft Budget Strategy and MTFP 2012 - 13 to 2015 - 16
	5c - Proposed score card

	6 Forward Work Programme
	6a - Work Programme

	7 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 2nd December, 2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), N Holledge and Wright (Vice-Chair) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Brooker, M Holledge and Strutton  

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad, Malik, Mansoor, Shah, Sidhu, Sohal 
and Royal (Slough Customer Senate) 
 

 
PART 1 

 
NOTE: The meeting proceeded as inquorate due to a procedural misunderstanding. 
The resolutions were made on the basis of discussions at the meeting on 7th 
January, where the notes of this meeting were approved and discussed by the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel. 

 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were given. 
 

30. Minutes of the last meeting held on 29th October 2014  
 
On a point of clarification arising from the minutes for 29th October 2014, the 
Chair informed the Panel that Committee Chairs were responsible for inviting 
Commissioners to meetings. The two Commissioners relevant for this meeting 
had been invited, and had to give their apologies due to a clash with another 
meeting. 
 

31. Member Questions  
 
No questions were submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

32. Real time passenger information - bus service  
 
The issues concerning real time passenger information (RTPI) had been 
identified in relation to certain routes. For example, the area around Langley 
Leisure Centre had seen the number of buses providing RTPI standing at 
around 30%. This had been improved by resolving technical issues; however, 
the costs of installing RTPI machinery precluded against their installation on 
all buses. The focus had been placed on local services with high numbers of 
users. 
 
However, other developments had caused delays in the implementation of 
RTPI. Software upgrades on ticket machines, the replacement of other 
machines and the replacement of some of First Bus’ fleet had all been further 
complications for RTPI. These factors would be anticipated in the future, and 
work would be undertaken with the bus companies and manufacturers to 
lessen the impact of such changes in 2015. Information sharing with 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 02.12.14 

2 

Buckinghamshire County Council and the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead could also be used on Slough Borough Council (SBC)’s system 
to bolster the existing information, with Transport for London and Arriva also 
to be approached.  
 
Routes which were not yet covered by RTPI would be integrated into the 
system. Whilst other developments such as the Mass Rapid Transit Scheme 
would also have an impact, it was intended that mobile phone technology and 
a native app would help boost the impact of RTPI. The final decisions on 
Mass Rapid Transit would be made by the summer of 2015. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• At present, the rate of bus journeys covered by RTPI was rarely above 
30% in the period April – September 2014. In the rest of the cases, the 
electronic display boards at stops displayed bus timetable information 
which may, or may not, reflect the reality of bus travel on that day. 
Equally, local residents were not aware of the difference between RTPI 
and timetable information displayed at bus stops, and were thus 
confused when buses were not present at the times displayed and 
were losing confidence in the system. Members present also wished to 
note their dissatisfaction with the absence of a representative from First 
Buses. 

• Since September 2014 there had been some improvement in RTPI 
rates, which had risen to around 50%. However, the fact that the fitting 
of RTPI equipment had often been taking place at the smaller Bracknell 
depot had proved a further impediment to progress. 

• The fact that other councils and bus companies used other equipment 
could prove problematic. The fact that not all buses in the fleet would 
be running at any given time and substitute buses would be used when 
repair work was being undertaken could make a rate of 90% hard to 
achieve. 

• The SBC web page dedicated to bus information needed to be used to 
advise residents on the RTPI system. Examples where timetable 
information on display was obsolete, rather than the most recent 
version of the timetable, also needed to be avoided. 

• The electronic board system was also being modified so that specific 
messages could be entered for times of disrupted travel patterns (e.g. 
severe weather). 

• The information gathered by the system could also be used to identify 
travel patterns, issues regarding punctuality and also if any drivers 
were repeatedly avoiding detection by disabling RTPI equipment. The 
information could also be filtered so that competitors did not have 
access to each others’ information. This historic data lasted for 12 
months, although the current low rates of journeys collecting RTPI 
information limited the usefulness of this data. 

• However, at present the RTPI information was not working on the SBC 
website. This had been a problem for some time, and would be taken 
back to the web host. 



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 02.12.14 

3 

• SBC was adopting a gradual approach to applying RTPI on its various 
bus routes, given the expenses involved and the issues faced by those 
areas who were first to adopt the technology. 

• By the spring of 2015, it was anticipated that 50% should be the 
minimum rate for bus journeys providing RTPI. The Service Level 
Agreement between SBC and First Buses included the fixing of RTPI 
machinery; however, members questioned whether a rate of 50% 
would significantly bolster confidence in the system amongst local 
residents. 

• The Panel noted the current poor accuracy level of RTPI displayed, 
and the uncertainty of significant improvement in the future. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Panel recommend Cabinet reviews the current level of 
accuracy of RTPI in order to set a target for RTPI accuracy and a 
suitable timeframe. 

2) That, subsequent to this, the responsible Cabinet member is 
recommended to report back to the NCS Scrutiny Panel in six months. 

3) That the Panel recommends that no further capital expenditure on 
RTPI be made until the Cabinet is satisfied that worthwhile levels of 
RTPI will be achieved.  

 
33. Street cleansing  

 
The contract was now in its thirteenth year, and had always been run on an 
output basis. This meant, in essence, that Amey would identify the streets in 
need of cleaning and then complete the required work (rather than 
implementing a predetermined cleaning plan). The basis of Amey’s decision 
was the Environmental Protection Act 1990; should the street have fallen 
below ‘grade B’ as defined in the Act, it would be cleaned to ‘grade A’ 
standard. 
 
Initially the contract had specified that all streets would be visited once per 
week. However, street cleaning had been integrated with other services (e.g. 
park cleaning) to make efficiency savings, resulting in the termination of the 
weekly visit policy. Existing information had been used to target key areas, 
with some areas visited weekly and some once every four weeks. SBC 
officers, ward Councillors and members of the public could all supply 
intelligence which would assist in the selection process.  
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• Leaves falling from trees in autumn was the main period identified as 
requiring a raised level of clearance work. Other times were also 
identified; however, these were not set as annual events but rather 
decided on an ad hoc basis. SBC was at liberty to make observations 
regarding the workload of Amey and request the reprioritisation of work 
should this be required. Further to this, members were welcome to 
contact SBC with any observations they had regarding this. 



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 02.12.14 

4 

• In relation to the responsibilities of shops, the litter they generate when 
goods are purchased by customers was classified as household waste. 
The capacity of bins had been increased. Currently, bins are being 
mapped across the Borough and bins could also be redeployed in the 
future. 

• The Environment Team was not responsible for the enforcement of 
litter policy; its role was to oversee the infrastructure. The integrated 
contract did allow for some flexibility to meet local requirements. 

• Housing land had not been included in the original contract. Amey 
covered part and SBC’s neighbourhoods team another part; this had 
led to some confusion amongst residents. The contract would be 
retendered in 2017 and would need to review whether this should be 
integrated to simplify the situation; however, this might potentially raise 
the cost. 

• To monitor Amey’s work, SBC undertook weekly tours of random 
locations. However, the ability of this to challenge Amey’s work could 
be limited as it did not necessarily take place on the day of cleaning. 
The town centre was of particular interest in this process. However, the 
arrangement was not explicit in the current contract and was a point 
under consideration for the 2017 retender. Amey have absorbed 
additional cleaning request despite the fact that additional monies 
made available for High Street cleaning from 2009 – 2012 have now 
been removed from the budget. 

• The street cleaning scorecard (appendix 3) was a proposal, but could 
be amended to reflect the views of local residents. The reference to 
NI195 related to a former regime where the Government gathered 
statistics on cleanliness based on random 50 metre samples of road to 
form an overall judgement. This could be continued using software and 
the labour needed to undertake the sampling.  

• Members also requested that the reference to ‘responding to’ flytipping 
be amended to ‘clearing’. 

• SBC did not have many powers to intervene in areas under private 
ownership. This was an enforcement matter, although there were very 
few examples of successful prosecution. Private roads could also 
present similar enforcement problems. 

• Members requested that the Environment Team should work to support 
the Neighbourhoods Team and vice versa on issues of enforcement for 
littering and flytipping. 

• Flats presented particular problems for recycling and could also often 
have overflowing bins. Where this was a recurrent issue, bin capacity 
would be investigated. Any black sacks would be taken as 
contaminated waste; Amey would note this and the Council would send 
letters to flats in the area. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Panel notes the report. 
2) That the Panel recommends that, if financially viable, housing land be 

included in the next contract. 



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 02.12.14 

5 

3) That the Panel recommends that, to ensure improved monitoring of 
contractors’ work, SBC monitor street cleanliness on 

a) The day of the contractor inspection; and 
b) The day of cleaning. 

This is in preference to the present system of random locations which 
has lacked sufficient focus. 

 
34. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Panel were informed that the meeting on the 7th Janaury 2015 would also 
include an agenda item relating to Florries’ Law. 
 

35. Attendance Record  
 
The attendance record was noted. 
 

36. Date of Next Meeting - 7th January 2015  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 8.39 pm) 
 


